Under the previous accounting policy, the Company was required to perform an impairment assessment on the carrying
value of the mining properties and exploration and evaluation assets. As of September 30, 2019, certain impairment
indicators were noted, and may have resulted in an impairment charge, however, no impairment test was required given the
change in policy adopted by the Company.

In accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors, the change in accounting policy
has been made retrospectively and the comparatives have been adjusted accordingly to all periods presented, as if the policy
had always been applied.

The following tables summarises the impact of the change in accounting policy on affected line items within the Company’s
consolidated financial statements:

Adjustments to the Consolidated statements of financial position:

As at October 1,

 2017

Adjustments
As at October 1,

2017
  Previously stated

$

$
Adjusted

$

Mining property acquisition costs  181,400  (   181,400)  -

Exploration and evaluation expenses  651,622  (   651,622) -

Deferred income tax expense  18,203  (   18,203) -

Total assets  2,337,263 (   833,022) 1,504,241

Deferred income tax liabilities  31,025  (   15,538)  15,487

Total liabilities  314,774  (   15,538) 299,236

Deficit (   2,009,375) (   817,484) (   2,826,859)

Total equity (deficiency)  2,022,489  (   817,484)  1,205,005

Total liabilities and equity (deficiency)  2,337,263  (   833,022)  1,504,241

Auxico Resources Canada Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

22

6. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

As at September 30,
2018

Adjustments

As at September 30,
2018

  Previously stated
$

$

Adjusted
$

Mining property acquisition costs  216,593  (   216,593)  -

Exploration and evaluation expenses  866,641  (   866,641) -

Deferred income tax expense  38,785  (   23,687) 15,098

Total assets  1,392,967 ( 1,083,234) 309,733

Deferred income tax liabilities  69,810  (   39,225)  30,585

Total liabilities  388,350  (   39,225) 349,125

Deficit (   4,061,304) ( 1,044,009)  (   5,105,313)

Total equity (deficiency)  1,004,617 ( 1,044,009)  (   39,392)

Total liabilities and equity (deficiency)  1,392,967 ( 1,083,234)  309,733

7. PROVISION

2019 2018

 $ $
Beginning balance as at September 30 165,600 156,600

Provision  - 9,000

Litigation settlement payments (50,000) -

Issuance of units * (68,916) -

Gain on litigation settlement (46,684) -

Ending balance as at September 30 - 165,600

The Company was served on March 8, 2017 with a legal proceeding from Telferscot Resources Inc. filed in the Superior
Court of Quebec alleging that based on the Amendment to the Amalgamation Agreement signed June 30, 2016 and
terminated January 5, 2017, a number of conditions would have not been met, and thus, the break-up fee is due and owing